

No. 23-976

---

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

JEREMY HENNING,  
*Petitioner,*

v.

DONALD V. SNOWDEN,  
*Respondent.*

---

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari  
to the United States Court of Appeals  
for the Seventh Circuit**

---

**REPLY FOR PETITIONER**

---

EUGENE A. SOKOLOFF  
MOLOLAMKEN LLP  
300 North LaSalle St.  
Chicago, IL 60654  
(312) 450-6700

JEFFREY A. LAMKEN  
*Counsel of Record*  
LUCAS M. WALKER  
KAYVON M. GHAYOUMI  
MOLOLAMKEN LLP  
The Watergate, Suite 500  
600 New Hampshire Ave., N.W.  
Washington, D.C. 20037  
(202) 556-2000  
jlamken@mololamken.com

*Counsel for Petitioner*

---

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
I. The Circuits Are Divided .....	3
A. The Circuits Are Divided Over Whether Conduct Outside the Home Presents a New <i>Bivens</i> Context .....	3
B. The Circuits Are Divided Over Whether a Warrant Makes the Context New .....	6
II. The Decision Below Is Wrong .....	7
III. The Issues Are Recurring and Important.....	10
IV. This Case Is an Ideal Vehicle.....	11
Conclusion .....	12

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Ahmed v. Weyker</i> , 984 F.3d 564 (8th Cir. 2020).....	4
<i>Annappareddy v. Pascale</i> , 996 F.3d 120 (4th Cir. 2021).....	6
<i>Byrd v. Lamb</i> , 990 F.3d 879 (5th Cir. 2021).....	4, 6
<i>Cain v. Rinehart</i> , No. 22-1893, 2023 WL 6439438 (6th Cir. July 25, 2023) .....	6, 7
<i>Cantú v. Moody</i> , 933 F.3d 414 (5th Cir. 2019).....	4
<i>Carlson v. Green</i> , 446 U.S. 14 (1980).....	10
<i>Egbert v. Boule</i> , 596 U.S. 482 (2022).....	2, 4, 6-8, 10
<i>Hicks v. Ferreyra</i> , 64 F.4th 156 (4th Cir. 2023).....	5
<i>Lebron v. Nat’l R.R. Passenger Corp.</i> , 513 U.S. 374 (1995).....	12
<i>Libman v. United States</i> , No. 23-55417, 2024 WL 2269271 (9th Cir. May 20, 2024) .....	7
<i>Logsdon v. U.S. Marshal Serv.</i> , 91 F.4th 1352 (10th Cir. 2024).....	1, 5, 6, 12
<i>Maryland v. Buie</i> , 494 U.S. 325 (1990).....	9
<i>Massaquoi v. FBI</i> , No. 22-55448, 2023 WL 5426738 (9th Cir. Aug. 23, 2023).....	7

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>Mejia v. Miller</i> , 61 F.4th 663 (9th Cir. 2023).....	4, 6
<i>Muehler v. Mena</i> , 544 U.S. 93 (2005).....	9
<i>Oliva v. Nivar</i> , 973 F.3d 438 (5th Cir. 2020).....	3, 4, 6, 7
<i>Quinones-Pimentel v. Cannon</i> , 85 F.4th 63 (1st Cir. 2023).....	4, 7
<i>Utah v. Strieff</i> , 579 U.S. 232 (2016).....	9
<i>Ziglar v. Abbasi</i> , 582 U.S. 120 (2017).....	2, 4, 6, 7, 9
